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Key financial indicators – overview

Q3 06/07

(1.1.07 – 
31.03.07)

Compar-
able period1

 (1.1.06 –
31.03.06) Change

Q1-Q3 
06 / 07

(1.7.06 – 
31.03.07)

Compar-
able period1

(1.7.05 – 
31.03.06) Change

Revenues2 9,013 7,185 +25.4 % 24,001 19,902 +20.6 %

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 675 989 -31.7 % 1,988 2,113 -5.9 %

EBIT in % of revenues (EBIT margin)3 7.5 % 13.8 % -6.3 Ppt 8.3 % 10.6 % -2.3 Ppt

Pre-tax earnings (EBT) 619 1,002 -38.2 % 1,879 2,031 -7.5 %

Net income for the period 369 597 -38.2 % 1,119 1,196 -6.4 %

Earnings per share (EUR) 0.12 0.20 0.08 0.37 0.40 -0.03

Equity ratio (in %) 83.6 % 41.9 % +41.7 Ppt

Cash flow from operating activities -134 2,502

Cash flow from investing activities -274 -86

Cash flow from financing activities 10,821 -173

Employees at end of period (incl. Managing Board) 56 364

In EUR thousand (unless otherwise stated)

1 The Company‘s fiscal year was the calendar year from 2003 to 2005. As of July 1, 2006 the Company’s fiscal year was changed from the calendar 
year to the period from July 1 to June 30 of the following year. For a comparative analysis of the current figures with the prior year’s figures, the 
corresponding quarters have been mathematically summarized.

2 In a comparative analysis, it must be taken into account that revenues in fiscal year 2005 included one-off income from the sale of merchandise 
from the Company to Procurement GmbH in the amount of EUR 3,895 thousand and in calendar year 2006 in the amount of EUR 1,092 thousand. 
The revenues for comparable prior year periods stated here have been adjusted accordingly, in the amount of EUR 4,987 thousand for the period 
from July 1, 200t5 – March 31, 2006 and by EUR 1,092 thousand for the period from January 1, 2006 – March 31, 2006.

3 For the prior year period adjusted revenues have been used.

4 As of June 30, 2006

Ppt = percentage points
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Dear shareholders,

René Dannert
CFO

Jörg Schubert
CEO

Letter to shareholders   |   The Company

we are very happy to present you with KROMI Logistik AG‘s first nine-month report. From now 
on we will use this channel to regularly provide you with in-depth information on our Company’s 
growth. The past few months have been highly pleasing for our Company. In particular they were 
characterized by our successful IPO in March 2007. This IPO brought KROMI Logistik AG a great 
deal of media attention over the course of many months. Despite the difficult environment for new 
issues in the spring, we succeeded in going public on Frankfurt Stock Exchange’s Prime Standard 
on March 8, 2007.

EUR 12,840 thousand accrued to KROMI Logistik AG from the capital increase as part of the IPO 
and we will now invest these funds primarily in the Company’s further growth. We will use this 
fresh funding to drive our expansion. Our bolstered equity base significantly increases our financial 
flexibility.

Current business growth is in line with our forecasts. Extraordinary effects, mostly connected with 
the pre-IPO financing structure, have veiled this growth at first glance. However, on the whole our 
business growth is in line with our expectations. For example, our EBIT margin has fallen slightly 
as a result of the existing extraordinary factors, above all in connection with the purchasing compa-
ny Procurement GmbH, however this will increase again perceptibly in future. Revenues enjoyed 
very successful growth in the first nine months of the current fiscal year and are up year-on-year 
by 20.6 % (adjusted).

Our revenue growth in the first six months of 2006 / 07 was mostly due to recorded by expanding 
our business with existing customers. New orders in the third quarter gave our business growth 
an additional boost, and thus reinforced our foundations for future growth. The Company started 
purchasing merchandise from Procurement GmbH at the start of 2006. These activities were termi-
nated as planned shortly after the IPO. We have acquired four new customers since the start of the 
second half of the year witch will fully contribute to revenue growth in the next fiscal year.

We are also forecasting ongoing positive business growth for the current fourth quarter. In addi-
tion, we have taken a further key step for our Company’s forecast further growth: KROMI’s tool 
management systems recently also went into operation at the Polish plant of our long-standing 
customer Sauer Danfoss. 

We would like to thank our investors for the trust they have placed in us as part of our IPO and are 
looking forward to our future together.

Best regards,

Jörg Schubert  René Dannert 
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 

Shareholders Management report Financial statements
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Business model

KROMI Logistik AG is a tool manager that provides an end-to-end supply of precision tools for 
manufacturing companies via decentralized dispensers (KROMI Tool Center – KTCs), eCommerce 
and IT-based tool management. The Company focuses on chip removal tools for metal and plastics 
processing (e.g. drills). Customers primarily come from the engineering, aerospace and the auto-
motive supply sectors. KROMI Logistik ensures an end-to-end supply of tools for its customers, 
and optimizes tool consumption with its consulting and control services.

 

KROMI offers a unique supply concept to its customers

The Company is not dependent on a specific manufacturer, which means that KROMI can offer its 
customers tools from a wide range of manufacturers. KROMI has five locations in Germany, one 
facility in Slovakia and also has trade representatives in other Eastern European countries. 

KROMI Logistik AG already has an international portfolio of customers with significant potential for 
growth, and it has already started its expansion abroad.

KROMI Logistik AG dates back to Krollmann & Mittelstädt GmbH, which was formed as a limited 
partnership (KG) in 1964. It was spun off from this company and was then newly formed on No-
vember 1, 2002.

The Company

Shareholders Management report Financial statements
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KROMI Tool management

Supplier 1 +
Field service

Responsible for:

 Purchasing

 Materials planning

Supplier 2 +
Field service

 Warehousing
Customer

 Financing

 Engineering

Supplier N +
Field service

 Technical consulting

 Tool preparation

Complete outsourcing generates high customer retention

Market environment

KROMI Logistik is a tool manager and outsourcing partner for industrial companies. The Company’s 
core competence is for chip removal tools for customers in the engineering, automotive supply 
and aerospace sectors. KROMI offers an end-to-end supply, independent of a specific manufactu-
rer, using dispensers and eCommerce. 

Companies with various business models compete on KROMI’s market. These mostly include tool 
producers and tool dealers, as well as companies specializing in tool management which offer a 
comprehensive range of services.

The German market for precision tools is a key market for KROMI. This market has enjoyed almost 
constant growth over the past twelve years. After 3 % growth in 2006, the Verband Deutscher 
Maschinen- und Anlagenbau e.V. (VDMA) is forecasting 4 % growth in 2007. Average annual reve-
nue growth (CAGR) of 3 % to 4 % is forecast for this sector in the coming years. Experts put the 
German market for precision tools at around EUR 8.2 billion. KROMI’s market share is currently 
approx. 13 %.

Of the total market for precision tools, chip removal tools are of primary importance for KROMI. 
These account for around 26 % of the total market. KROMI believes that at least 90 % of the 
volume for tool management can be addressed within this market. The tool management market 
would thus have a volume of EUR 1.35 billion. KROMI’s market share on this market is around 
15 %, making it the leader for tool management.

Shareholders Management report Financial statements

Letter to shareholders    |   The Company
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Chip removal tools (EUR 1.5 billion)
(Demand in Germany in 2005)

1

2

3

                                

Chip removal tools %

market penetration tool management 1 13

potential for tool management 2 77

unsuitable for tool management 3 10

Market for chip removal tools opens up significant growth potential

KROMI share - overview

Shares of KROMI Logistik AG have been traded on the Prime Standard segment of the Frankfurt 
Stock Exchange – the most heavily regulated segment – since the Company’s successful IPO 
on March 8, 2007. The issuing price for the shares offered during the IPO was EUR 20, and net 
proceeds totalling around EUR 12,840 thousand accrued to KROMI Logistik AG. The free float has 
totaled 40 % since the IPO. On March 31, the shares were already listed at EUR 25 - up 25 % 
compared to the issuing price in around three weeks.

By going public the Company has prepared in depth for its planned further dynamic growth in 
Germany and abroad. Its equity base is stronger as a result of the capital increase, thus increasing 
the Company’s financial flexibility. Part of the IPO proceeds are to be used to finance the costs 
associated with acquiring new customers. In addition, the income is to be used for the interim 
financing of tools prior to their acquisition by customers.

Key figures

German Securities Code Number (WKN) A0KFUJ

ISIN DE000A0KFUJ5

Stock exchange symbol K1R

Segment Official trading (amtlicher Handel) 

Type of shares No-par value bearer shares

Share capital 3,750,000

Dividend entitlement Full profit participation rights from July 1, 2006

Initial listing March 8, 2007

Issue price EUR 20

Shareholders Management report Financial statements
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Performance of Shares (March 8 – May 14, 2007)
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Successful IPO despite the difficult market environment

Highlights of the first nine months 

The highlight of the past nine months for KROMI Logistik AG was its successful IPO on March 8, 
2007. Despite the very difficult market for new issues which prevailed at that time, KROMI succee-
ded in placing 1,500,000 shares at a fixed price of EUR 20. Of this total, 750,000 shares stemmed 
from a capital increase resolved by the General Meeting on January 16, 2007. A further 555,000 
shares stemmed from existing shareholders. The overallotment option for a further 195,000 shares 
from existing shareholders was also exercised. As a result, KROMI Logistik AG’s subscribed capital 
increased by EUR 750,000 to EUR 3,750,000.

The share’s first price was EUR 22.00 – an increase 10% on the issuing price. The shares closed 
the first day of trading at EUR 22.99. 

The bookbuilding spread for the subscription period, which was originally scheduled to run from 
March 1 to March 6, 2007, was initially pegged at EUR 23 to EUR 27. However, as a result of the 
ensuing turbulence on the international stock markets that spread from China, the environment 
suddenly darkened for European equities and for new issues in particular. As a result, after con-
clusion of its management roadshow, together with the sole lead manager and sole bookrunner 
Berenberg Bank, KROMI initially decided to postpone its initial listing which had been scheduled 
for March 7, 2007.

However, markets stabilized more quickly than had been anticipated, and the Company’s manage-
ment and the bank soon decided to offer the shares once again at a fixed price of EUR 20. The 
1,500,00 shares were then placed successfully on the market in a new, shortened offering period. 
KROMI Logistik AG thus proved that it is able to flexibly and successfully master difficult situations.

Shareholders Management report Financial statements

Letter to shareholders    |   The Company
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Revenues and earnings

During the first nine months of the current fiscal year KROMI recorded revenues totaling 
EUR 24,001 thousand. During the same period of the previous year, this revenues totaled 
EUR 24,889 thousand. It should be taken into account that revenues in the previous year inclu-
ded one-off income from the sale of the Company’s merchandise to Procurement GmbH in the 
amount of EUR 4,987 thousand. After adjustment for this one-off factor, revenues in the first nine 
months of the current fiscal year were up 20.6 %. Revenues in the third quarter were up 25.4 % to 
EUR 9,013 thousand from EUR 7,185 thousand (adjusted) in Q3 last fiscal year. This is due to the 
expansion of KROMI Logistik AG’s business, both with existing customers as well as from the 
acquisition of new customers in Germany and abroad.

EBIT after the first nine months totaled EUR 1,988 thousand compared to EUR 2,113 thousand in 
the first nine months of the previous year. The resulting downturn in the EBIT margin from 10.6 % 
(adjusted) in the first nine months of last year to the current 8.3 % was anticipated by the Company 
at this extent, and is due above all to the effects of spinning off the procurement process via third-
party companies and the scheduled increase in personnel expenses. Correspondingly, earnings 
before taxes (EBT) in the first nine months totaled EUR 1,879 thousand after EUR 2,031 thousand 
last year. The net income for the period totaled EUR 1,119 thousand compared to EUR 1,196 thou-
sand after the nine months to March 31, 2006.

Key income statement items

KROMI Logistik AG’s services focus on re-selling chip removal tools. As is the case for retail com-
panies, the cost of materials is by far the largest expense item in the Company‘s income state-
ment. During the past reporting period from July 1, 2006 to March 31, 2007 the cost of materials 
totaled EUR 18,451 thousand compared to EUR 19,248 thousand in the corresponding prior-year 
9-month period. The cost of materials disclosed for the comparable period includes the expenses 
from the merchandise sold to Procurement GmbH totaling EUR 4,987 thousand. Without this 
amount, the cost of materials for that period would have totaled EUR 14,261 thousand. The ratio of 
the cost of materials to revenues is thus 76.9 % after nine months, compared to 71.7 % (adjusted) 
in the first nine months of the prior year.

This scheduled increase in the cost of materials ratio is primarily due to spinning off the procure-
ment process via third-party companies and the following resulting factors:

 As a result of the Company’s strong growth over the past few years, from the start of 2006 
KROMI processed a key part of its purchasing volume via the purchasing company Procure-
ment GmbH. This company was an affiliated company economically but not according to the 
Aktiengesetz (AktG - German Public Limited Companies Act). Procurement GmbH received a 
margin from KROMI to cover the financing costs. In addition, Procurement GmbH was also 
due income from discounts. After the successful IPO in March 2007 and the associated signi-

Financial position and results of operations

Shareholders Management report Financial statements

Financial position and results of operations   |   Forecast   |   Opportunities and risks



KROMI 9-month report   |   10

ficant reinforcement to KROMI Logistik AG’s equity base, purchasing via Procurement GmbH 
was terminated as of April 1, 2007 at the start of the fourth quarter of 2006 / 07, as announced. 
This means that this factor which depressed KROMI’s earnings margins, will no longer apply in 
future.

 KROMI purchases some of its merchandise from its sister company Krollmann & Mittelstädt 
GmbH. Until March 2006 this company charged a 5 % margin on its own purchasing prices. Sin-
ce April 2006 a standard market margin of 9 % has been charged, which resulted to an increase 
in the cost of materials.

The second largest expense item after the cost of materials is personnel expenses. These totaled 
EUR 2,196 thousand after the first nine months of the current year compared to EUR 1,218 thou-
sand for Q1-3 last year. The ratio of personnel expenses to revenues increased as forecasted to 
9.1 % compared to 6.1 % last year (adjusted). This effect is due to the significant increase in the 
Company’s employees as a result of its strong growth to 56 employees as of March 31, 2007. At 
the start of the current fiscal year (July 1, 2006), KROMI had 36 employees. In addition, prior to 
the IPO, the Company took over employment contracts with select administrative employees and 
executives from its sister companies.

The increase in other operating income from EUR 56 thousand to EUR 549 thousand had a positi-
ve impact on earnings margins, as did the reduction in other operating expenses from EUR 2,149 
thousand to EUR 1,601 thousand. This was due to allocations both paid and received for the admi-
nistration and management of affiliated companies (in particular for parent company Tarpenring 11 
Vermögensverwaltungs GmbH) and subleases. 

Financial position

As of March 31, 2007, KROMI Logistik AG’s equity ratio totaled 83.6 % and was thus significantly 
stronger compared to 41.9 % on June 30, 2006, the balance sheet date of the past short period. 
This is due to the Company’s successful IPO in March on the official market (Prime Standard) at 
Frankfurt Stock Exchange. During the IPO 750,000 shares from a capital increase by the Company 
were placed with investors at EUR 20 per share. As a result, gross proceeds from the issue of 
EUR 15 million accrued to KROMI Logistik AG. The net proceeds totaled around EUR 12,840 thou-
sand. KROMI Logistik AG’s equity base is significantly stronger as a result of the capital increase, 
and this will serve to finance the Company’s continued organic growth on the high-growth market 
for tool management.

Liquidity and assets

As of March 31, 2007, cash and cash equivalents totaled EUR 11,708 thousand compared to 
EUR 1,295 thousand at the end of the last fiscal year on June 30, 2006. This item reflects key ele-
ments of the capital increase successfully implemented around three weeks previously, and the 
associated net cash inflow. Trade receivables totaled EUR 5,814 thousand compared to EUR 4,473 
thousand in the previous year as a result of the significant increase in the volume of business. Wor-
king capital (current assets less current borrowing) totaled EUR 17,521 thousand after nine months 

Shareholders Management report Financial statements
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compared to EUR 2,745 thousand as of June 30, 2006. This provides the Company with a strong, 
stable basis for its further growth.

Forecast

The Company is forecasting continued growth on the market for chip removal tools for fiscal year 
2006/07. This dynamic growth is due to the strong domestic market and the significant growth in 
the global economy. The Company believes that it will continue to succeed in expanding revenues 
over the coming months by making increased deliveries to existing customers.

The Company started purchasing merchandise from Procurement GmbH at the start of 2006. 
These activities were terminated as planned shortly after successfully going public. In addition, 
the Company plans to successively reduce its purchasing from its sister company Krollmann & 
Mittelstädt Hamburg GmbH and to purchase these goods directly in future from the tool manuf-
acturers.

As a result of these activities, the discounts and trade margins previously collected by Procure-
ment GmbH and Krollmann & Mittelstädt Hamburg GmbH will accrue to KROMI in future, and lead 
to a corresponding increase in its gross profits and gross profit margin.

KROMI Logistik AG’s Managing Board is forecasting that growth will also continue in the fourth 
quarter of the current fiscal year, and that the Company will record revenues of more than 
EUR 30 million in fiscal year 2006 / 07. In addition, the Company’s management believes that the 
EBIT margin will remain at around 8 % during the year as a whole – at the same level as in the 
first nine months of the year. During the coming fiscal year the positive effects from relocating the 
procurement of large amounts of merchandise from Procurement GmbH back to KROMI Logistik 
AG will also make themselves felt.

Opportunities and risks

The opportunities and risks for KROMI Logistik AG are discussed in detail in the management re-
port for the short period (as of June 30, 2006). No notable changes occurred during the first nine 
months of the current fiscal year 2006 / 07.

Financial position and results of operations   |   Forecast   |   Opportunities and risks
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Balance sheet at 31 March 2007 and 30 June 2006

Assets 31 Mar 2007 30 Jun 2006

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,708 1,295

Trade receivables 5,814 4,473

Receivables due from parent, subsidiaries and associates 1,042 342

Inventories 318 566

Income tax receivables 640 0

Other current receivable 504 118

Total current assets 20,026 6,794

Non-current assets

Finance lease assets 650 642

Other property, plant and equipment 236 247

Intangible assets 156 2

Financial assets 8 0

Deferred tax assets 19 5

Other non-current assets 516 59

Total non-current assets 1,585 955

21,611 7,749
In EUR thousand (unless otherwise stated)

Equity and liabilities 31 Mar 2007 30 Jun 2006

Current liabilities

Finance lease liabilities 332 341

Current interest-bearing debt 6 0

Trade payables 1,073 517

Payables due to parent, subsidiaries and associates 902 2,298

Income tax liabilities 0 788

Other current liabilities 192 105

Total current liabilities 2,505 4,049

Non-current liabilities

Finance lease liabilities 83 182

Deferred taxes 139 147

Provisions for pensions and other post employment benefits 818 128

Total non-current liabilities 1,040 457

Equity

Subscribed capital 3,750 1,840

Capital reserves 12,964 10

Retained earnings 23 7

Net retained profits 1,329 1,386

Total equity 18,066 3,243

21,611 7,749
In EUR thousand (unless otherwise stated)
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Income statement

Income statement for the three-month periods 1 January to 31 March 2007 and 1 January to 31 March 2006 as well 
as for the nine-month periods 1 July 2006 to 31 March 2007 and 1 July 2005 to 31 March 2006

1 Jan to
31 Mar 2007

1 Jan to
31 Mar 2006

1 Jul 2006 to
31 Mar 2007

1 Jul 2005 to
31 Mar 2006

Revenue 9,013 8,277 24,001 24,889

Other operating income 228 32 549 56

Cost of materials 7,073 5,984 18,451 19,248

Staff costs 843 459 2,196 1,218

Depreciation / amortisation 101 91 314 217

Other operating expenses 549 786 1,601 2,149

Profit from operations 675 989 1,988 2,113

Finance costs 66 43 144 138

Other financial income 10 56 35 56

Profit before tax 619 1,002 1,879 2,031

Income taxes 250 405 760 835

Net profit for the year 369 597 1,119 1,196

In EUR thousand (unless otherwise stated)

Balance sheet   |   Income statement   |   Cash flow statement   |   Statement of changes in equity
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Cash flow statement

Cash flow statement for the nine-month periods 1 July 2006 to 31 March 2007 and 1 July 2005 to 31 March 2006

1 Jul 2006 to
31 Mar 2007

1 Jul 2005 to
31 Mar 2006

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit from operations (before interest and tax) 1,987 2,113

Adjustments for:

+ Depreciation / amortisation 314 217

- Increase in other non-current receivables -25 -14

+ Additions to provisions for pensions and other post employment benefits 143 17

+ Change in working capital -1,160 1,081

+ Interest received 100 6

- Interest paid -147 -124

- Income taxes paid -1,346 -794

Net cash from operating activities -134 2,502

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for borrowings to affiliated companies -1,690 0

Repayments from borrowings to affiliated companies 1,690 0

Payments for the acquisition of assets -274 -86

Net cash used in investing activities -274 -86

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash proceeds from loans 3,400 0

Payments from capital increase 12,840 0

Repayments of loans -3,400 0

Repayments of cash pool liabilities -1,712 0

Repayments of lease liabilities -307 -173

Net cash used in financing activities 10,821 -173

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 10,413 2,243

+ Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,295 5

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 11,708 2,248

In EUR thousand (unless otherwise stated)

Balance sheet   |   Income statement   |   Cash flow statement   |   Statement of changes in equity
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Statement of changes in equity

Statement of changes in equity for the nine-month periods 1 July 2006 to 31 March 2007 and 1 July 2005 to 31 
March 2006

Registered
capital

Capital
reserves

Retained
earnings

Net retained
profits EQUITY

1 Jul 2005 40 10 7 1,345 1,402

Net profit for the year 1,196 1,196

31 March 2006 40 10 7 2,541 2,598

1 Jul 2006 1,840 10 7 1,386 3,243

1. Additions to retained earnings 1,160 -1,160 0

2. Capital increase from Company’s own resources 1,160 1,160 0

3. Capital increase for cash

Net-proceeds of the issue 750 12,090 12,840

Deferred taxes on costs incurred in direct connec-   
tion with the issue of shares 864 864

4. Net profit for the year 1,119 1,119

5. Addition to legal reserve 16 -16 0

31 March 2007 3,750  12,964 23  1,329  18,066

In EUR thousand (unless otherwise stated)

Balance sheet   |   Income statement   |   Cash flow statement   |   Statement of changes in equity
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Notes to the interim financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2007 prepared in accor-
dance with IFRS (unaudited)

1. Introduction

The operating activities of KROMI Logistik AG, hereinafter also referred to as the ‘‘company’’, are 
focused on the marketing, sale and supply of cutting tools and associated services. The company’s 
customers are primarily concentrated in the cutting sector of the metalworking industry, a sector 
with a high demand for tools. Particular customers include companies in the automotive supply, 
aerospace and general engineering industries.

The registered office of the company is located at Tarpenring 11, 22419 Hamburg, Germany.

With a resolution of the annual general meeting on 28 April 2006, the financial year of the company 
was switched from the calendar year to a financial year running from 1 July to 30 June in the subse-
quent year. This switch takes effect from financial year 2006 / 2007. A short financial year covered 
the intervening period from 1 January to 30 June 2006.

The subscribed capital was increased by EUR 1,160,000 to EUR 3,000,000 by adoption of a resolu-
tion at the general meeting on 20 November 2006. The capital increase was achieved by means of 
a reclassification from retained earnings. The increase was entered in the commercial register on 
4 December 2006.

On 16 January 2007 the general meeting resolved a capital increase by cash contributions of up 
to EUR 750,000 to up to EUR 3,750,000. On 19 February 2007 the company made an application 
for admission to trading on the Official Market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange with simultane-
ous admission to trading in the segment of the Official Market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange 
with additional post-admission obligations (Prime Standard). The initial public offering was on 8 
March 2007. By placing 750,000 stocks the company received a net-proceeds of the issue of 
EUR 12,839,980,50.

With a sale agreement dated 24 January 2007, KROMI Logistik AG acquired all shares in KROMI 
Slovakia, spol. s.r.o. The company is bound to compile consolidated accounts for the first time for 
the balance sheet date 30 June 2007.

The interim financial statements of KROMI Logistik AG for the six-month period 1 July to 31 March 
2007 were prepared in accordance with the current recognition and measurement requirements 
under IFRS. The interim financial statements were prepared in accordance with IAS 34, ‘‘Interim 
financial reporting’’.

Notes to the interim financial statements

Shareholders Management report Financial statements
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2. Accounting policies

The accounting policies applied in the interim financial statements for the period ended 31 March 
2007 were unchanged from those applied in the annual financial statements for the short financial 
year ended 30 June 2006. A detailed description of these accounting policies is included in the 
notes to the financial statements for the short financial year ended 30 June 2006.

3. Balance sheet disclosures

Current assets

The breakdown of cash and cash equivalents is as follows:

in EUR thousand 31 Mar 2007 30 Jun 2006

Bayerische Hypo- und Vereinsbank AG, Munich 10,590 0

Fortis Bank S.A. / N.V. Germany branch, Cologne 1,117 1,295

Cash on hand 1 0

11,708 1,295

The breakdown of trade receivables is as follows:

in EUR thousand 31 Mar 2007 30 Jun 2006

Receivables, Germany 4,963 3,984

Receivables, international 1,115 730

less write-downs -264 -241

5,814 4,473

The breakdown of receivables due from parent, subsidiaries and associates is as follows:

in EUR thousand 31 Mar 2007 30 Jun 2006

KROMI Procurement GmbH 792 342

Tarpenring 11 Vermögensverwaltungs GmbH 148 0

Krollmann & Mittelstädt Hamburg GmbH 90 0

Krollmann & Mittelstädt Magdeburg GmbH 12 0

1,042 342

Inventories comprise inventories of merchandise for resale.

Income tax receivables comprise calculated accrued claims for reimbursement resulting from tax 
pre-payments for the current fiscal year. 
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The breakdown of other current receivables is as follows:

in EUR thousand 31 Mar 2007 30 Jun 2006

Value-added tax 308 0

Prepaid expenses 45 0

Accounts payable with debit balance 42 7

Payroll receivables 18 23

Deferral of IPO costs 0 88

Other 31 0

444 118

Non-current assets, capital expenditure

Amounts reported under finance lease assets are the carrying amounts of the tool vending machi-
nes (KTC vending machines) installed at customer premises. The reported KTC vending machines 
are financed by finance leases. At the balance sheet date, a total of 59 operating terminals (30 
Jun 2006: 53) and 185 tool dispenser units (30 Jun 2006: 168) were in the beneficial ownership or 
civil law ownership of the company. In the period 1 July to 31 March 2007 the company invested 
EUR 197 thousand in new KTC vending machines.

Other property, plant and equipment comprises general office equipment, including office furni-
ture, computers, vehicles and KTC vending machines in the civil law ownership of the company. 
In the reporting period the company invested EUR 110 thousand in new other property, plant and 
equipment.

Under a sale agreement dated 23 November 2006 and effective 1 January 2007, the company ac-
quired property, plant and equipment at a price of EUR 50 thousand and intangible assets at a price 
of EUR 200 thousand from Tarpenring 11 Vermögensverwaltungs GmbH. The acquired intangible 
assets in the capacity of being a goodwill are not depreciated scheduled. Long-term debts, in par-
ticular IT leases and maintenance agreements, were also transferred to the company.

Intangible assets comprise software that is used for the operation of the server and PC systems as 
well as the above mentioned goodwill. The additions in the period 1 July to 31 March 2007 amount 
to EUR 156 thousand.

With a sale agreement dated 24 January 2007, KROMI Logistik AG acquired all shares of Tarpenring 
11 Vermögensverwaltung GmbH and Kromi Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH in KROMI Slovakia, spol. 
s.r.o. at their nominal amount of EUR 8 thousand. 

Other non-current receivables comprise the value at balance sheet day of receivables in connec-
tion with the reinsurance policies taken out to finance pension obligations.

Current liabilities

Current finance lease liabilities are the existing liabilities at the balance sheet date related to cur-
rent KTC leases, where such leases are classified as finance leases and where the remaining term 
of the lease is shorter than twelve months.
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Trade payables comprise amounts due to suppliers in respect of goods received, the settlement of 
which will only take place after the balance sheet date.

The items reported under payables due to parent, subsidiaries and associates are the current clea-
ring accounts with the shareholder, Tarpenring 11 Vermögensverwaltungs GmbH, and the sister 
companies, Krollmann & Mittelstädt Hamburg GmbH, Hamburg, Krollmann & Mittelstädt Mag-
deburg, Magdeburg, KROMI Slovakia, spol s.r.o., Prievidza, Slovakia, and KROMI Procurement 
GmbH, Hamburg. The balances arise from amounts due in respect of goods and service transac-
tions and ongoing disbursements. The breakdown is as follows:

in EUR thousand 31 Mar 2007 30 Jun 2006

KROMI Procurement GmbH 891 87

KROMI Slovakia, spol s.r.o. 11 21

Tarpenring 11 Vermögensverwaltungs GmbH 0 1,973

Krollmann & Mittelstädt Hamburg GmbH 0 214

Krollmann & Mittelstädt Magdeburg GmbH 0 3

902 2,298

The change in payables due to parent, subsidiaries and associates is primarily the result of the 
ending of the cash pooling arrangement with Tarpenring 11 Vermögensverwaltungs GmbH.

Non-current liabilities

Non-current finance lease liabilities are the existing liabilities at the balance sheet date related to 
current KTC leases, in so far as such leases are classified as finance leases and where the remai-
ning term of the lease is longer than twelve months.

Deferred taxes are broken as follows:

in EUR thousand 31 Mar 2007 30 Jun 2006

Asset Liability Asset Liability

Provisions for pensions and other post employment benefits 48 - 5 -

Finance Leases - 136 - 112

Goodwill - 3 - -

IPO costs - 0 - 35

48 139 5 147

The provisions for pensions and other post employment benefits comprise defined benefit obliga-
tions in respect of three employees.

Under an agreement dated 7 December 2006 and effective 1 January 2007, the company took over 
the pension obligation of Tarpenring 11 Vermögensverwaltungs GmbH in respect of Jörg Schubert, 
a member of the management board. The existing reinsurance policies were transferred to KROMI 
Logistik AG as the consideration and the difference between the present value of the obligation and 
the value of the reinsurance at the time of transfer was recorded as a claim of reimbursement.
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Equity

Details on changes in individual equity items are shown in the statement of changes in equity.

At 31 March 2007, the subscribed capital in KROMI Logistik AG was EUR 3,750,000. Subscribed ca-
pital was increased by EUR 750,000 to EUR 3,750,000 by cash contributions following the adoption 
of a resolution at the general meeting of 16 January 2007. By placing 750,000 new shares on the 
Official Market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange the company received a net-proceeds of the issue 
of EUR 12,839,980.50. As far as the proceeds exceeded the nominal value of stock it was shown 
as capital reserves.

Costs incurred in direct connection with the issue of shares in the IPO are classified as issue costs 
under IAS 32. These costs are deferred, taking into account income tax advantages (IAS 12.61), until 
the capital increase has been completed. When the IPO has been completed, the increase in capital 
reserves was reduced by the deferred issue costs net of the associated deferred tax liability.

4. Income statement disclosures

Revenues

Breakdown:

in EUR thousand
1 Jul 2006 –

31 Mar 2007
1 Jul 2005 –

31 Mar 2006
Goods supplied, Germany 19,648 22,033

Goods supplied, international 3,811 2,309

Services supplied, Germany 818 765

Services supplied, international 110 27

Other 0 50

Deductions from revenue -386 -295

24,001 24,889

Cost of materials

Breakdown:

in EUR thousand
1 Jul 2006 –

31 Mar 2007
1 Jul 2005 –

31 Mar 2006
Goods received 18,333 19,097

Other 325 253

Less discount -207 -103

18,451 19,247
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Staff costs

Breakdown:

in EUR thousand
1 Jul 2006 –

31 Mar 2007
1 Jul 2005 –

31 Mar 2006
Wages and salaries 1,874 1,065

Social security contributions 322 153

2,196 1,218

The number of employees as at 31 March 2007 was 54 (without management) (30 Jun 2006: 34).

Other operating expenses

Breakdown:

in EUR thousand
1 Jul 2006 –

31 Mar 2007
1 Jul 2005 –

31 Mar 2006
Selling expenses 667 329

Administrative expenses 459 1,371

Operating expenses 412 393

Other 63 57

1,601 2,150

The reduction of the other operating expenses concerns particularly the ending of the cost allocati-
on agreement with the Tarpenring 11 Vermögensverwaltungs GmbH effective from 30 June 2006. 
On the basis of this agreement a part of staff costs were passed to the company. The relevant 
people are employed directly by the KROMI Logistik AG since 01 July 2006 and 01 January 2007 
respectively.

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)

In the period 1 July to 31 March 2007, the company generated profit from operations of EUR 1,987 
thousand (1 Jul 2005 – 31 Mar 2006: EUR 2,113 thousand). This figure is the earnings before inte-
rest and tax (EBIT). The EBIT margin (ratio of EBIT to revenue as a percentage) was therefore 8.3 
per cent (1 Jul 2005 – 31 Mar 2006: 8.5 per cent).

Financial income / costs

Breakdown:

in EUR thousand
1 Jul 2006 –

31 Mar 2007
1 Jul 2005 –

31 Mar 2006
Finance costs related to

Cash pooling and loans 98 110

Leasing 33 18

Pension obligations 13 4

Corporate taxes 0 6

144 138
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Financial income related to

Cash pooling and bank credit balances 23 6

KROMI Procurement GmbH clearing account 12 50

35 56

Net financial income / costs -109 -82

5. Cash flow statement disclosures

IAS 7 requires that the cash flow statement be broken down into sections covering operating activi-
ties, investing activities and financing activities. In the period under review, the cash and cash equi-
valents reported in the cash flow statement included credit balances at banks and cash on hand.

The indirect method was used for calculating the cash flows from operating activities. The cash 
flow statement begins with the profit from operations (before interest and tax). Cash outflows 
relating to interest and tax are classified under operating activities and are itemised separately.

Cash flows from investing activities includes the cash used for capital expenditure on intangible 
assets and property, plant and equipment as well as for borrowings to affiliated companies.

The change in the cash flows from financing activities is the result of cash proceeds from and re-
payments of loans and cash pool liabilities, of payments from capital increase an of finance lease 
payments. Repayments of EUR 307 thousand were made under existing leases, resulting in an 
out-flow of funds.

6. Segment reporting

The company reports segments on the basis of its customer markets. Disclosures are broken 
down into ‘‘Germany’’ and ‘‘International’’, these being the two general geographical areas supplied 
by the company. The international segment includes, in particular, Slovakia and Slovenia; these two 
countries account for the overwhelming proportion of revenue from international customers. The 
other countries to which supplies are made (Denmark, Mexico, Czech Republic, Croatia and China) 
remain currently of less significance. All revenue is invoiced in euros, which means that there are 
no currency risks.

In cases where individual items in the segment reporting cannot be compiled from original data, 
the company has made reasonable assumptions about the distribution between the segments. If 
it was not possible to arrive at a plausible or justified assumption that was highly likely to be close 
to the figure in reality, no segment report has been applied to the item concerned. The item then 
appears solely in the reconciliation report.

Segment earnings comprise revenue net of cost of materials and depreciation / amortisation.
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in EUR thousand Germany International Total

Jan - Mar 2007 Jan - Mar 2006 Jan - Mar 2007 Jan - Mar 2006 Jan - Mar 2007 Jan - Mar 2006

Revenue 7,311 7,280 1,702 997 9,013 8,277

Segment earnings 1,476 2,055 363 147 1,839 2,202

plus other operating income 228 32

less staff costs -843 -459

less other operating expenses -549 -786

plus / less net financial income -56 13

less income taxes -250 -405

Jahresüberschuss 369 597

in EUR thousand Germany International Total

Jul 2006 –
Mar 2007

Jul 2005 –
Mar 2006

Jul 2006 –
Mar 2007

Jul 2005 –
Mar 2006

Jul 2006 –
Mar 2007

Jul 2005 –
Mar 2006

Revenue 20,080 22,270 3,921 2,619 24,001 24,889

Segment earnings 4,423 5,052 813 372 5,236 5,424

plus other operating income 549 56

less staff costs -2,196 -1,218

less other operating expenses -1,601 -2,149

plus / less net financial income -109 -82

less income taxes -760 -835

Jahresüberschuss 1,119 1,196

7. Seasonal and economic influences on business activities

There were no significant seasonal or economic influences affecting the business activities of the 
company in the period covered by these interim financial statements.

8. Significant events after the balance sheet date

Under a sale agreement dated 02 April 2007 the company acquired all inventories from the spe-
cial-purpose entity KROMI Procurement GmbH with a value of EUR 6.600 thousand (net) at cost. 
Since then KROMI Procurement GmbH is no longer acting as a central purchasing company for 
KROMI Logistik AG.

Between the balance sheet date of 31 March 2007 and the date of preparation of the annual 
financial statements, there were no further events subject to mandatory reporting in the annual 
financial statements.
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9. Contingent liabilities and other financial obligations

In October 2006, the company was granted its own overdraft facility of EUR 3,000 thousand by a 
bank. This new overdraft facility replaced a previous facility granted to Tarpenring 11 Vermögensver-
waltungs GmbH. The liability of the company for an amount of EUR 3,500 thousand in connection 
with the previous arrangement was therefore eliminated.

There have been no further changes to existing contingent liabilities.

10. Earnings per share, paid dividends

KROMI Logistik AG was converted into a public limited company with an initial subscribed capital 
of EUR 1,840 thousand, divided into 1,840,000 no-par-value shares. The subscribed capital of the 
com-pany was increased to EUR 3,000 thousand by adoption of a resolution at the annual general 
meeting on 20 November 2006. By adoption of a further resolution at a general meeting on 16 Ja-
nuary 2007 the subscribed capital was increased to EUR 3,750 thousand. This capital increase was 
executed on 08 March 2007 by cash contributions. Thus the weighted average number of shares 
was 3,063,889. Therefore the earnings per share were as follows:

in EUR thousand
1 Jul 2006 –

31 Mar 2007
1 Jul 2005 –

31 Mar 2006
Net profit for the year 1,119 1,196

Number of shares in the financial year 3,063,889 3,000,000

Earnings per share (undiluted) 0.37 0.40

The figure for diluted earnings per share is the same as that for undiluted earnings per share. 

Subject to the consent of the supervisory board, the management board is authorised to increase 
the subscribed capital of the company by a total of up to EUR 1,750 thousand (authorised capital). 
This authorised capital may result in diluted earnings per share in the future if the management 
board makes use of this authorisation.

KROMI Logistik AG did not pay any dividends in the period 1 July 2006 to 31 March 2007.

11. Related party disclosures

In the period 1 July 2006 to 31 March 2007 the company was party to a lease with Tarpenring 11 
Vermögensverwaltungs GmbH for the use of office space, for which the rent was EUR 86 thou-
sand. Interest of EUR 24 thousand was also paid to the aforementioned company under the terms 
of the cash pooling agreement. KROMI Logistik AG received interests of EUR 12 thousand for 
granting a loan. Tarpenring 11 Vermögensverwaltungs GmbH passed on costs of EUR 156 thou-
sand to KROMI Logistik AG for staff costs associated with services provided by a member of the 
management board. Disbursements were also made for operating and administrative expenses, 
where such expenses were supported by proof of actual cost incurred.
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Under a sale agreement dated 20 November 2006 and effective 1 January 2007, the company 
acquired property, plant and equipment and intangible assets from Tarpenring 11 Vermögensver-
waltungs GmbH at a total price of EUR 200 thousand. Long-term debts, in particular IT leases and 
main-tenance agreements, were also transferred to the company.

Under an agreement dated 7 December 2006 and effective 1 January 2007, the company took over 
the pension obligation of Tarpenring 11 Vermögensverwaltungs GmbH in respect of Jörg Schubert, 
a member of the management board (EUR 618 thousand). The existing reinsurance policies were 
transferred to KROMI Logistik AG as the consideration (EUR 431 thousand) and the difference bet-
ween the present value of the obligation and the value of the reinsurance at the time of transfer 
was reimbursed (EUR 187 thousand).

With a sale agreement dated 24 January 2007, KROMI Logistik AG acquired all shares of Tarpenring 
11 Vermögensverwaltung GmbH and Kromi Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH in KROMI Slovakia, spol. 
s.r.o. at their nominal amount (EUR 8 thousand). 

The company has a customer-supplier relationship with its sister company Krollmann & Mittelstädt 
Hamburg GmbH and the purchasing volume in the period 01 July 2006 to 31 March 2007 was 
EUR 4,296 thousand. The company also has a service agreement with the same sister company 
cov-ering IT, other equipment, cleaning and maintenance, bookkeeping and central HR administrati-
on, which generated revenue of EUR 315 thousand. Additionally KROMI Logistik AG received rental 
in-come of EUR 12 thousand. KROMI Logistik AG passed on costs of EUR 12 thousand to Kroll-
mann & Mittelstädt Hamburg GmbH for staff costs associated with services provided by a proxy.

An amount of EUR 18 thousand was paid to the company’s sister company Krollmann & Mittelstädt 
Magdeburg GmbH to cover the cost of the assignment of a management employee. The company 
also had a service agreement with this sister company covering IT, other equipment, cleaning and 
maintenance, bookkeeping and central HR administration, which generated revenue of EUR 86 
thousand. KROMI Logistik AG passed on costs of EUR 12 thousand to Krollmann & Mittelstädt 
Magdeburg GmbH for staff costs associated with services provided by a proxy.

Under a service agreement, KROMI Slovakia, spol s.r.o., invoiced KROMI Logistik AG for services 
with a value of EUR 232 thousand.

The company purchased merchandise with a total value of EUR 11,176 thousand (net) from KROMI 
Procurement GmbH. It also invoiced Procurement GmbH for pro rata interest of EUR 12 thousand 
in respect of an outstanding clearing account balance.

Hamburg, May 15, 2007

Management board of KROMI Logistik AG
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Disclaimer

This report includes forward-looking statements which reflect the current views of KROMI Logistik 
AG’s management with regard to future events. As a rule, these are shown by the use of “should“, 
“expect”, “assume”, “anticipate“, “intend“, “estimate“, “aim“, “have the aim of“, “forecast“, “will be“, 
“desire“, “outlook” and similar expressions, and generally include information that is based on ex-
pectations or goals for revenues, EBIT or other measures of performance. Forward-looking state-
ments are based on forecasts, estimates and expectations which apply at the present time. As a 
result, they should be viewed with caution. These statements are subject to risks and insecurities, 
most of which are difficult to estimate and which, as a rule, are not in KROMI Logistik AG’s control.

These include, for example, factors that have a major impact on the development of costs and 
income, for example regulatory requirements, competition that is more intense than expected, 
changes in technology, litigation and developments under supervisory law. If these or other risks 
and insecurities should occur, or if the assumptions on which the statements are based should 
prove to be incorrect, the actual results of KROMI Logistik AG could differ greatly from the results 
that are expressed or implied in these statements. KROMI Logistik AG cannot give any guarantee 
that these expectations or goals will be reached. KROMI Logistik AG declines all responsibility for 
updating forward-looking statements by taking into account new information or future events or 
other factors.
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